We need to build on the momentum already established, and the early positive signs of
growth in the business.  Key to success will be improving service levels, reducing staff
turnover and offsetting a declining contribution from our back-book of business.

“Eight months on from the acquisition, we are firmly on track.  We have made excellent
progress on costs, and a good start on revenues.  But this is only the start – turning Abbey
around will take three years and there are still many things to fix.
We have a great customer base, strong branch network and competitive products. Our
people have a real desire to succeed, and I’m convinced we are capable of achieving our
long-term goal of becoming the best bank on the UK high street.”

Francisco Gómez-Roldán
Chief Executive

Investor Relations
Abbey National House, 2 Triton Square, Regent’s Place, London NW1 3AN

Results
Abbey statutory profit before tax of £294 million, was broadly in line with the same period
last year.

Profit and loss:

Quarter

1
2005

Quarter
2

2005

6 months
30 June

2005

Proforma
6 months

31 Dec
2004

Proforma
6 months

30 June
2004

 £ m £ m £ m £ m £ m
Net interest income 290 301 591 589 722
Non-interest income 294 336 630 628 558
Total income 584 637 1,221 1,217 1,280

Operating expenses (400) (375) (775) (876) (857)
Provisions (41) (56) (97) (99) (68)
Trading PFS profit before tax 143 206 349 242 355

Adjust for:
 -  EV charges and rebasing - (16) (16) 45 (24)
 -  Other intangibles (1) (1) (2) (10) (10)
 -  Hedging variances 6 4 10 n/a n/a

PFS profit before tax before
reorganisation expenses

148

193

341

277

321

Adjust for:
 -  Reorganisation expenses (25) (58) (83) (471) (94)
 -  One-off statutory IAS adj - - - (266) (18)
 -  Remove proforma IAS adj - - - 94 80

Statutory PFS profit before tax 123 135 258 (366) 289
Statutory PBU profit before tax 20 16 36 4 4
Abbey statutory profit before
tax

143

151

294

(362)

293

Taxation expense (42) (45) (87) 17 (64)
Preference dividends and MI n/a n/a n/a (49) (48)
Net attributable profit 101 106 207 (394) 181

Results show an improving trend across most lines relative to the second half of 2004, and
further improvements in terms of both revenues and costs in the second quarter of 2005
relative to first quarter.

Investor Relations
Abbey National House, 2 Triton Square, Regent’s Place, London NW1 3AN

In the second half of 2004, PFS trading revenues were boosted by £59 million of one-off
items (full year £99 million), compared with c.£20 million in the first half of 2005.
Underlying revenues have benefited from a stabilisation in spreads, and an improvement
in fee income and business growth, consistent with the target of underlying PFS trading

[…]

-

2

6

Provisions for contingent liabilities and
commitments

(3)

-

-

(3)

(1)

Profit before tax 349 36 (91) 294 293
Taxation expense (106) (14) 33 (87) (64)
Profit after tax 243 22 (58) 207 229

Investor Relations
Abbey National House, 2 Triton Square, Regent’s Place, London NW1 3AN

Appendix 6:  Impact of IFRS
In the analysis below the statutory adjustments relate to accounting changes applicable retrospectively (i.e.
involving restatements), whereas proforma impacts will apply from 1 January 2005 onwards.  If all IFRS
standards were applied to 2004, profit before tax (PBT) would be reduced by £503 million.  However, a
significant element of this is not ongoing, and the impact on preference shares and life assurance tax is a
reclassification.  Therefore, the impact on ongoing trading results is estimated to be in the region of a
reduction of 5%

Proforma impacts included are limited to components where it was practical and feasible to calculate the 2004
impact.

 6 months to June 2004 12 months to December 2004
 One-off Ongoing Total One-off Ongoing Total
 £ m £ m £ m £ m £ m £ m

Statutory adjustments:
Pensions - 1 1 - 1 1
Leasing (6) - (6) (10) (1) (11)
Life Assurance tax adjustment  (1) - (33) (33) - (45) (45)
Vacant property provision 2 - 2 4 - 4
Software capitalisation (20) - (20) (109) - (109)
Other intangible assets - - - (133) - (133)
Stock option expensing - - - (46) - (46)
Total statutory adjust. (24) (32) (56) (294) (45) (339)

Proforma adjustments:
Life investment products 8 - 8 - 3 3
Fees & commissions - (7) (7) (1) (30) (31)
Product redemption charges (21) (3) (24) (29) (4) (33)
De-recognition of liabilities (6) - (6) (9) - (9)
Preference shares  (1) - (49) (49) - (97) (97)
Total proforma adjust. (19) (59) (78) (39) (128) (167)

Other minor adjustments 3 - 3 3 - 3
Total pre-tax impact of IFRS (40) (91) (131) (330) (173) (503)

(1)  These adjustments are neutral at the net attributable profit level.

Available on www.aboutabbey.com/home/inst_inv/inst_inv-fin_res.htm are the provisional IFRS

accounting policies that are being applied by Abbey.

IAS 19 – Pensions – The equity charge reflects the actuarial pension deficit being recognised on the balance
sheet as required by IAS 19.  The PBT impact in 2004 is not material since the increased pension charge after
applying a discount rate to liabilities is offset by adding back the release of existing SSAP 24 accruals.  The
increase in ongoing pension costs should be substantially offset by the forecast level of full time equivalent